

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**COMMONWEALTH GENERATING
COMPANY,**)
Appellant,)

v.)

**STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL
ASH PONDS (SCCRAP),**)
Appellee,)

C.A. No. 18-02345

**STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL
ASH PONDS (SCCRAP),**)
Petitioner,)

v.)

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION,**)
Respondent,)

**COMMONWEALTH GENERATING
COMPANY,**)
Intervenor.)

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COURTS' RULE
AND REVISED RATE SCHEDULES BY THE FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Hydrologically connected groundwater is actionable under CWA because both the legislative history of the Act and contemporary EPA regulations demonstrate a clear intent to protect interconnected aquatic systems.....	6
II. The pollutants’ origin of deposition (i.e. the Little Green Run Impoundment) constitutes a regulatable “point source” within the meaning of 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) because the deposit site exhibits the characteristics of a confined conveyance.....	11
III. FERC’s approvals of ComGen’s revised rate schedules are arbitrary and capricious in violation of the APA because the Commission violated the “end result” and “used and useful” principles of rate determination.....	14
IV. Disallowing recovery of remediation costs does not amount to a taking because SCCRAP’s proposed rate schedules are “just and reasonable” and the Supreme Court has recognized that “just and reasonable” rate schedules are <i>prima facie</i> constitutional.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atchinson v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	19
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	23, 24
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 833 (1984)	17
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. Federal Power Com.</i> , 324 U.S. 581 (1945)	20
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	19, 22
<i>Jersey Central Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (1987)	20
<i>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Weinberger</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1182 (E.D. Cal. 1988)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 685 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>NEPCO Municipal Rate Committee v. FERC</i> , 668 F.2d 1327 (1981)	21
<i>P.F.Z. Props., Inc. v. Train</i> , 393 F. Supp. 1370, (D.D.C. 1975).....	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	12
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5 th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Holland</i> , 373 F. Supp. 665 (M.D. Fla. 1974)	15
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	8, 9, 10, 11

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>d</i> (2019).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i> (2019)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2019).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2019).....	1, 13, 14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1344	7, 8, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) (2019).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) (2019).....	7

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) (2019) 1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2019) 17

Other Authorities

123 Cong. Rec. 39209 (1977) 10
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(b) (2019) 11
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) (2019) 4
40 Fed. Reg. 31320 (1975)..... 9
46 Fed. Reg. 50766 (1981)..... 17
55 Fed. Reg. 47990 (Nov. 16, 1990) 11
Fed. Reg. 37128 (1977)..... 11
Merriam-Webster.com; <https://www.merriam-webster.com> (last accessed Feb. 2, 2019) 13
S. Rep. No. 92-414, p. 77 (1972)..... 10
Tennessee Valley Authority Office of the Inspector General, *Kingston (TN) Fossil Plant Ash Slide Interim Report* (2009) 2
